

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Civil Action No:
2:19-cv-16380-ES-SCM

Hon. Steven C. Mannion

Oral Argument: July 22, 2020

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO NOMINAL DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS**

May 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	3
II. EXXONMOBIL’S 138 YEAR HISTORY AS A NEW JERSEY CORPORATION.....	5
III. RELATED LITIGATION IN MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK, AND TEXAS	6
A. Government Actions in Massachusetts and New York and ExxonMobil’s Countersuit	6
B. The Securities Class Action.....	8
C. The Texas Derivative Action.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE EQUITIES COUNSEL AGAINST APPLICATION OF THE FIRST-FILED RULE	9
II. TRANSFER IS NOT WARRANTED UNDER THE <i>JUMARA</i> FACTORS TYPICALLY CONSIDERED BY COURTS IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT	10
III. THE PRIVATE INTEREST FACTORS DISFAVOR TRANSFER	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Forum Preference Weighs Strongly in Favor of New Jersey	12
B. Defendants’ Preference Does Not Outweigh Plaintiffs’ Preference	13
C. Texas is Not the Center of Gravity.....	15
D. The Convenience of the Parties Does Not Favor Transfer.....	17

E.	The Convenience of the Witnesses Does Not Favor Transfer.....	18
F.	The Location of Books and Records Does Not Favor Transfer	18
IV.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST FACTORS ALSO DISFAVOR TRANSFER	19
A.	Local Interests/Public Policies of Each Forum Do Not Favor Transfer.....	19
B.	Practical Considerations Do Not Favor Transfer	19
C.	Other Public Interest Factors Do Not Favor Transfer	20
V.	A STAY IS NOT WARRANTED FOR THE SAME REASONS THAT TRANSFER IS NOT WARRANTED.....	20
	CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Acuity Brands, Inc. v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2977464 (D. Del. July 31, 2008).....	2, 13
<i>Affymetrix, Inc. v. Synteni, Inc.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D. Del. 1998).....	13
<i>Akishev v. Kapustin</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 440 (D.N.J. 2014).....	3, 20
<i>Am. Home Prod. Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 286 N.J. Super. 24, 668 A.2d 67 (App. Div. 1995).....	21
<i>Auto. Techs. Int’l, Inc. v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3783477 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2006).....	2, 13
<i>Ballard Med. Prods. v. Concord Labs., Inc.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 796 (D. Del. 1988).....	17
<i>Bachmann Software & Servs. v. Intouch Grp., Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55719 (D.N.J. July 21, 2008).....	18
<i>Collabo Innovations, Inc. v. OmniVision Techs., Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10199 (D. Del. Jan. 25, 2017).....	17
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Angiodynamics, Inc.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 540 (D. Del. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988).....	1, 9
<i>Everprest, Inc. v. Phillips-Van Heusen Corp.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 757 (M.D. Ala. 1969).....	11
<i>Fagin v. Gilmartin</i> , 432 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10

Fagin v. Gilmartin,
2007 WL 2176482 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. July 19, 2007).....9

Gallagher v. Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.,
2017 WL 4882488 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2017)..... 16

Handlos v. Litton Indus., Inc.,
304 F. Supp. 347 (E.D. Wis. 1969)..... 11

Hernandez v. Graebel Van Lines,
761 F. Supp. 983 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....20

Hudson United Bank v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
832 F. Supp. 881 (D.N.J. 1993) 17

In re Universal Health Servs., Inc., Deriv. Litig.,
2018 WL 8758704 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 10, 2018) 15

Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Checkpoint Software Techs. Ltd.,
797 F. Supp. 2d 472 (D. Del. 2011) 18

Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.,
55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....passim

Lawrence v. Xerox Corp.,
56 F. Supp. 2d 442 (D.N.J. 1999) 12

Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.,
443 U.S. 173 (1979) 12

Mkt. Transition Facility of New Jersey v. Twena,
941 F. Supp. 462 (D.N.J. 1996) 12-13, 17

Moore v. St. Paul Cos.,
1995 WL 11187 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 1995)20

Oracle Corp. v. epicRealm Licensing, LP,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21095 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2007).....2, 18, 19

<i>Owatonna Mfg. Co. v. Melroe Co.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 1296 (D. Minn. 1969)	11
<i>Park Inn Int'l, L.L.C. v. Mody Enters., Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 370 (D.N.J. 2000)	20
<i>Plum Tree, Inc. v. Stockment</i> , 488 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Sensient Colors Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> 193 N.J. 373, 939 A.2d 767 (2008).....	10
<i>Shutte v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 431 F.2d 22 (3rd Cir. 1970)	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Ungrund v. Cunningham Bros., Inc.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 270 (S.D. Ill. 1969)	11
<i>Walsh Sec. Inc. v. Cristo Prop. Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D.N.J. 1998)	20
<i>Weisler v. Barrows</i> , 2006 WL 3201882 (D. Del. Nov. 6, 2006)	16
<u>Statutes</u>	
N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.3 (2013)	3, 4, 19
New York Executive Law § 63(12)	6
New York General Business Law § 352	6
